ÎÎ a risk-free rate of 1.979%, the French 10 year CMT rate at
the end of 2012,

ÎÎ a market risk premium of 5% (retrospective application
on the long-term), defined by referring to the risk premium
required by investors on the small and mid-cap market,

ÎÎ a specific risk rate which takes into account the activity
of each subsidiary, its maturity, the existence (or not) of
a portfolio of recurrent business and the distribution of
customers in this portfolio, valued at 1.5% for CGU 1 and
CGU 2 and at 1.6% for CGU 3,

ÎÎ a financial cost rate of 5%.

Resulting in a WACC of 9.3% for CGU 1, 9.5% for CGU 2 and
10.0% for CGU 3, a perpetuity growth rate prudently defined
at 2%.

Sensitivity tests

Based on a combined variation of +/- 1% of the assumptions
used for the calculations (discount rate and rate of growth),
there is no depreciation to be recorded. The rate of growth after
this reference period is 2%.

2.	 Intangible fixed assets
Variances in intangible fixed assets are presented in the following tables:

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
(in €k)

01/01/2012
Change in

consolidation
scope

Increases Reductions Reclassification
Foreign

exchange
difference

31/12/2012

GROSS VALUE

Software developed in-house 3,020 759 3,779
Other software 4,120 296 1 4,417
R&D costs and other assets 600 91 -20 -2 669

Gross value 7,740 0 1,146 -20 0 -1 8,865

Depreciation

Software developed in-house -1,871 -361 -2,232
Other software -3,864 -124 -3,988
R&D costs and other assets -401 -93 20 -474

Depreciation -6,136 0 -578 20 0 0 -6,694

Net values 1,604 0 568 0 0 -1 2,171

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

fin

an
ci

al
 st

at
em

en
ts

 CLASQUIN 2012 Annual Report - Consolidated financial statements   79

3.	 Tangible assets

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
(in €k)

01/01/2012
Change in

consolidation
scope

Increases Reductions Reclassifications
Foreign

exchange
difference

31/12/2012

GROSS VALUE

Buildings 1,362 -24 1,338
Fixtures/fittings 2,226 673 -142 -120 -9 2,628
Lease financing fixed assets 35 604 -35 604
Other property, plant & equipment 4,393 58 609 -235 155 -18 4,962
Vehicles 3,353 397 -862 2,888

Gross value 11,369 58 2,283 -1,239 0 -51 12,420

Depreciation

Buildings -63 -36 1 -98
Fixtures/fittings -1,206 -280 100 -1,386
Lease financing fixed assets -35 -21 35 -21
Other property, plant & equipment -3,361 -505 148 -35 13 -3,740
Vehicles -1,237 -424 255 -1,406

Depreciation -5,902 0 -1,266 503 0 14 -6,651

Net values 5,467 58 1,017 -736 0 -37 5,769

Increases in lease financing fixed assets relate to vehicles for GUEPPE CLASQUIN.

Investments in installations and fixtures & fittings relate to new premises in France, Australia, Singapore and Japan.

CLASQUIN SHANGHAI LOGISTICS TEAMCLASQUIN SHANGHAI SEAFREIGHT TEAM

80 				   CLASQUIN 2012 Annual Report - Consolidated financial statements

4.	 Equity and other financial assets

EQUITY AND OTHER
FINANCIAL ASSETS (in €k)

01/01/2012
Change in

consolidation
scope

Increases Reductions Reclassifications
Foreign

exchange